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Title Sheet

NEW HAMPSHIRE

LOCAL EXCHANGE AND INTERXCHANGE
TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES PRICE LIST

OF

WiMacTel, Inc.
d/bla
Intellicall Operator Services of North America

WiMacTel, Inc. adopts by reference the Model Tariff as prescribed by the New Hampshire
PUC as of October 21, 2010.

This price list contains the descriptions and rates applicable to the furnishing of service and
facilities for local and interexchange telecommunications services provided by WiMacTel,
Inc. within the state of New Hampshire. This price list is on file with the State of New
Hampshire Public Utilities Commission. Copies may be inspected during normal business
hours at the Company’s principal place of business.

Effective Date: August 17, 2017

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO
2225 East Bayshore Road, Suite 200
Palo Alto, CA 94303
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CHECK SHEET

Pages of this Rate Schedule listed below are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective
page(s). Original and revised pages as named below comprise all changes from the original Rate Schedule
and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

Page Revision Page Revision

1 1% Rev. * 11 1% Rev. *
2 4" Rev. * 12 15 Rev. *
3 1% Rev. * 12.1 1% Rev. *
4 1% Rev. * 12.2 2" Rev. *
5 1% Rev. * 12.3 1% Rev. *
6 2" Rev. * 124 1% Rev. *
7 1% Rev. * 125 1% Rev. *
8 1% Rev. * 12.6 1% Rev. *
9 1% Rev. * 13 1% Rev. *
10 1% Rev. *

* - indicates those pages included with this filing

Effective Date: August 17, 2017
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SYMBOLS

The following are the only symbols used for the purposes indicated below:

(D) - Delete or discontinue.

) - Change Resulting in an increase to a Customer's bill.

M) - Moved from another location.

(N - New

R - Change resulting in a reduction to a Customer's bill.

m - Change in text

Effective Date: August 17, 2017
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SECTION 1 - BASIC SERVICES AND RATES
11 General

Local exchange service is offered to business Customers on a presubscription basis from equal
access originating end offices only. Usage rates, per call charges and monthly fees may apply. In
addition, applicable Service Order and other non-recurring charges may apply. Call timing is
defined in the description for each service. Service is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.
Service is available where technically feasible and where facilities permit.

1.2 Service Order and Change Charges

Non-recurring charges apply to processing Service Orders for new service, for changes in service,
and for changes in the Customer’s primary interexchange carrier (PIC) code.

Business

Line Connection Charge

Primary Line $79.99

Secondary Line $79.99
Conversion Charge

Primary Line $9.99

Secondary Line $4.99
Service Order Charge

Moves/Adds/Changes $20.00

1.3 Premises Visit Charge

Premises Visit charges apply when the installation of network access facilities or trouble resolution
require a visit to the Customer’s premises.

Premises Visit Charge Business
Initial Hour $184.00
Each additional 30 minutes $45.00

Effective Date: August 17, 2017

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO
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SECTION 1 - BASIC SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.)
1.4 Public Telephone Services, (Cont'd.)
1.4.1 Public Access Lines, (Cont’d.)

A Rates and Charges, (cont’d.)

1. Monthly Flat Charges per line and usage

Exchange

All Exchanges $29.79
2. Installation Charge

a. Per Line Installation Charge

See Section 1.2
b. Per Line Conversion Charge

See Section 1.2

Effective Date: August 17, 2017

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO
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SECTION 2 - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES AND RATES

2.1 WiMacTel Operator Service Base Plan
Calls are billed in one (1) minute increments after an initial minimum call duration of one (1)
minute. Partial minutes are rounded up to the next minute increment.
2.1.1 Usage Rates — IntraLATA/InterLATA
Day Evening Night
Each Each Each
Initial Addt'l. Initial Addt'l. Initial Addt'l.
Miles Period Period Period Period Period Period
0-9999 $1.725 $1.725 $1.725 $1.725 $1.725 $1.725
2.2.1 Per Call Services Charges:
Automated Operator
Assisted
Automated Calling Card: $10.98 $12.49
Collect (Station to Station): $11.49 $12.49
3 Party $11.98 $14.98
Person to Person: $17.49 $17.49
Credit Card $10.98 $12.49
Surcharges
Premise Imposed Fee $5.00
Billing: 1 Minute Increments
Effective Date: August 17, 2017
Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO

2225 East Bayshore Road, Suite 200
Palo Alto, CA 94303
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SECTION 2 - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.)

2.2 Star 89

Customers may access the Company's network to place a collect call or other call type requiring operator
assistance by dialing a designated access code ("*89") at pay telephone locations presubscribed to
WiMacTel's services. Calls are billed in three (3) minute increments with minimum call duration, for billing
purposes, of three (3) minutes. Calls are not mileage or time-of-day sensitive.

2.2.1 Usage Rates

Initial 3 Minutes Each Additional 3 Minutes
Per Call Rate $5.175 $5.175
2.2.2 Operator Connect Charges
Automated Operator Assisted

Calling Card $10.98 $12.49

Collect $11.49 $12.49

3rd Party $11.98 $14.98

Person to Person $17.49 $17.49

Credit Card $10.98 $12.49

PIF $5.00

Effective Date: August 17, 2017
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SECTION 2 - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.)
2.3 800 Call Plan 1
The 800 Call Plan 1 permits Customers to access the WiMacTel network by dialing the Company's
Toll Free access number to make operator assisted and calling card calls from any location within
the state. Customers are not required to be presubscribed to the Company to access or received
calls placed through this service. All calls are billed in three (3) minute increments.

2.3.1 RatePlan

Initial 3 Minutes Each Additional 3 Minutes
Per Call Rate $5.175 $5.175
2.3.2 Operator Connect Charges
Automated Operator Assisted

Calling Card: $10.98 $12.49
Credit Card: $11.49 $12.49
Collect (Station to Station): $11.98 $14.98
3" Party: $17.49 $17.49
Person to Person: $10.98 $12.49
Premise Imposed Fee: $5.00

Effective Date: August 17, 2017

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO
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SECTION 2 - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.)

2.4 Busy Line Verification and Interrupt Service
Upon request of a calling party the Company will verify a busy condition on a designated local
service line. The operator will determine if the line is clear or in use and report to the calling party.
At the request of the Customer, the operator will interrupt the call on the busy line. Emergency
Interruption is only permitted in cases where the calling party indicates an emergency exists and
requests interruption.
Busy Line Verification, per request: $7.50
Busy Line Interrupt, per request: $5.00
2.5 Public Telephone Surcharge
An undiscountable per call charge is applicable to all interstate, intrastate and international calls
that originate from any domestic pay telephone used to access the Company’s services. The Public
Pay Telephone Surcharge does not apply to calls placed from pay telephones at which the Customer
pays for service by inserting coins during the progress of the call.
Rate per Call: $0.60
Effective Date: August 17, 2017
Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO

2225 East Bayshore Road, Suite 200
Palo Alto, CA 94303
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SECTION 2 - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.)

2.6 Restoral Charge

A restoral charge applies each time a service is reconnected after suspension or termination for
nonpayment but before cancellation of the service.

Per occasion, per line: $40.00
2.7 Carrier Presubscription
After a Customer’s initial selection for a presubscribed toll carrier and as detailed in above, for any
change thereafter, an Presubscription Change Charge, as set for the below will apply. Customers
who request a change in intraLATA and interLATA carriers with the same order will be assessed

a single charge per line.

Nonrecurring Charger per line, trunk or port $5.00

Effective Date: August 17, 2017

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO
2225 East Bayshore Road, Suite 200
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SECTION 2 - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.)

2.8 Directo

2.8.1

2.8.2

ry Assistance
Directory Assistance Service
Directory Assistance is available to Customers of WiMacTel service. A Directory
Assistance charge applies to each call to the Directory Assistance Bureau. Up to two
requests may be made on each call to Directory Assistance. The Directory Assistance
charge applies to each call regardless of whether the Directory Assistance Bureau is able
to furnish the requested telephone number.
Directory Assistance, Per Call

Intrastate Directory Assistance $2.49
Call Completion Service
The Company Directory Assistance operator, or automated attendant, will complete the call
to the number requested by the Customer without requiring the Customer to redial the
number. A Directory Assistance Call Completion charge applies for this service. This charge
is in addition to the charge for determining the telephone number requested by the Customer
and in addition to any usage and per call charges associated with placing the call.
A Directory Assistance Call Completion, Per Call

Per Call Charge: $1.00

Issued By:

Effective Date: August 17, 2017

James MacKenzie, President and CEO
2225 East Bayshore Road, Suite 200
Palo Alto, CA 94303
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SECTION 2 - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.)

2.9 Returned Check Charge
A return check charge of $5.00 or the actual administrative cost of recovery up to a maximum of
$25.00 (whichever is greater) will be assessed for checks returned for insufficient funds. At the
discretion of the Company, the insufficient funds check charge may be waived under appropriate
circumstances (e.g., a bank error).

2.10 Late Payment Fee
A late payment charge of 1.5% per month applies to all overdue balances for business accounts.
Any applicable late payment fees will be assessed according to the terms and conditions of the
Company or its billing agent and pursuant to New Hampshire state law.

2.11 Enhanced 911 Surcharge

The Company assesses a per line/per month in the amount of $0.57 to fund the E911 Program.

Effective Date: August 17, 2017

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO
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SECTION 2 - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.)
2.12  WiMacTel Operator Service Plan 3M

Calls are billed in three (3) minute increments after an initial minimum call duration of three (3)
minutes. Partial minutes are rounded up to the next three minute increment.

2.12.1 Usage Rates — IntraLATA/InterLATA

Day Evening Night
Each Each Each
Initial Addt'l. Initial Addt'l. Initial Addt'l.
Miles Period Period Period Period Period Period
0-9999 $5.175 $5.175 $5.175 $5.175 $5.175 $5.175

2.12.2 Per Call Services Charges:

Automated  Operator

Assisted
Automated Calling Card: $10.98 $12.49
Collect (Station to Station): $11.49 $12.49
3" Party $11.98 $14.98
Person to Person: $17.49 $17.49
Credit Card $10.98 $12.49
Surcharges
Premise Imposed Fee $5.00

Billing: 3 Minute Increments

Effective Date: August 17, 2017
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SECTION 2 - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.)

2.13  Non - Subscriber Fee
A Nonsubscriber Fee is applicable to operator assisted calls billed to end user lines which are
presubscribed to an interexchange carrier other than WiMacTel, or not presubscribed to any
interexchange carrier. This charge is in addition to the applicable initial period charges and in
addition to any applicable service charges for operator handled calls.
Rate Per Call: $3.50
2.14  Bill Statement Fee
The Company may impose a Bill Statement Fee to calls billed as part of the Customer's local
telephone bill.
Per Month Charge: $2.99 (I)
2.15 Regulatory Compliance Fee
This fee allows the Company to recover expenses that the Company incurs with regard to the
Universal Service Fund, National Number Portability and other regulatory fees. The fee is not a tax
or charge imposed or required by any government entity.
Rate Per Call: $1.50
Effective Date: August 17, 2017
Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO

2225 East Bayshore Road, Suite 200
Palo Alto, CA 94303
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2.16

2.17

SECTION 2 - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.)
Carrier Cost Recovery

In addition to charges for service a Carrier Cost Recovery fee is assessed to recover certain costs
associated with providing intrastate local exchange service including expenses for national
regulatory fees and programs, and connection and account servicing charges. This fee is not a tax
or charge required by the government. This fee will be applied on a per customer billing account
basis

Carrier Cost Recovery Fee $2.50
Network Infrastructure Fee
In addition to charges for service a Network Infrastructure Fee is assessed to recover various costs
of network development and maintenance, regulatory oversight proceedings and compliance, fraud
monitoring, account provisioning and maintenance and other costs incurred by the company in the
provision of interstate telecommunications services. This fee is not a government mandated tax or
surcharge. This fee will be applied on a per customer billing account basis

Network Infrastructure Fee $1.00

Effective Date: August 17, 2017

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO

2225 East Bayshore Road, Suite 200
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SECTION 2 - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES AND RATES

2.18 OSP Option A

Calls are billed in one (1) minute increments after an initial minimum call duration of three (3)
minutes. Partial minutes are rounded up to the next minute increment.

2.18.1 Usage Rates — IntraLATA/InterLATA

Initial 3 Minutes

Each Additional Minute

Per Call Rate $4.47 $1.49
2.18.2 Per Call Services Charges:
Automated  Operator
Assisted

Automated Calling Card: $7.50 $10.49
Collect (Station to Station): $6.99 $11.49
3" Party $7.99 $13.50
Person to Person: $15.49 $15.49
Credit Card $7.50 $10.49
Surcharges
Premise Imposed Fee $7.00

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO
2225 East Bayshore Road, Suite 200

Palo Alto, CA 94303

Effective Date: August 17, 2017
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SECTION 2 - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES AND RATES

2.19 RATEPLAN ILDA5

Calls are billed in one (1) minute increments after an initial minimum call duration of three (3)
minutes. Partial minutes are rounded up to the next minute increment.

2.19.1 Usage Rates — IntraLATA/InterLATA

Initial 3 Minutes

Each Additional Minute

Per Call Rate $6.705 $2.235
2.19.2 Per Call Services Charges:
Automated  Operator
Assisted

Automated Calling Card: $7.50 $10.49
Collect (Station to Station): $6.99 $11.49
3" Party $7.99 $13.50
Person to Person: $15.49 $15.49
Credit Card $7.50 $10.49
Surcharges
Premise Imposed Fee $7.00

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO
2225 East Bayshore Road, Suite 200

Palo Alto, CA 94303

Effective Date: August 17, 2017
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SECTION 2 - MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES AND RATES

220 RATEPLAN 12A

Calls are billed in one (1) minute increments after an initial minimum call duration of one (1)
minute. Partial minutes are rounded up to the next minute increment.

2.20.1 Usage Rates — IntraLATA/InterLATA

Initial Minutes

Each Additional Minute

Per Call Rate $1.49 $1.49
2.20.2 Per Call Services Charges:
Automated  Operator
Assisted

Automated Calling Card: $7.50 $10.49
Collect (Station to Station): $6.99 $11.49
3" Party $7.99 $13.50
Person to Person: $15.49 $15.49
Credit Card $7.50 $10.49
Surcharges
Premise Imposed Fee $7.00

Issued By: James MacKenzie, President and CEO
2225 East Bayshore Road, Suite 200

Palo Alto, CA 94303
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SECTION 3 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES AND RATES
3.1 WiMacTel Long Distance Base Plan

WiMacTel Long Distance Service applies to aggregator locations for the provision of direct dial
toll service from these locations. This service is offered to these locations and is billed to the
aggregator for use when an End User inserts direct payment into the aggregator instrument.

3.1.1 Usage Rates

A.

Long Distance Option 1

Long Distance Option 1 plan is for services offered to aggregator locations and
billed in one (1) minute increments, with a minimum billing period of one (1)
minute.

Initial Each Add'l 1

Period Period
Less than 1000 ANI's $0.02520 $0.02520
1000 + ANlI's $0.01890 $0.01890

Long Distance Option 2

Long Distance Option 2 plan is for services offered to aggregator locations and
billed in six (6) second increments, with a minimum billing period of eighteen (18)
seconds.

Initial Each Add'l 1

Period Period
Less than 1000 ANI's $0.00756 $0.00252
1000 + ANlI's $0.00567 $0.00189

Issued By:

Effective Date: August 17, 2017

James MacKenzie, President and CEO

2225 East Bayshore Road, Suite 200
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